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Attention: Lydia Korolchuk, Planner 

Email: LKorolchuk@kelowna.ca  

 

 

 

 

R&D FACILITY 

9570, 9580 McCARTHY ROAD 
     

 

DESIGN RATIONALE 

 

The Development Proposal is for the rezoning of the site from A1 – Agriculture 1 to 

I2 – General Industrial, and the construction of a 3-storey Research and 

Development Industrial Facility. The proposal fits within the anticipated Industrial land 

use pattern outlined in the city of Kelowna OCP, Highway 97 sector. The proposal 

does not anticipate any variances. The proposed building type fits within the 

neighbourhood context. This development is part of a larger multi-phase 

development that will span 4 properties. Required parking is provided on-site and 

within 120 m of the subject property and on a neighbouring property located at 

9640 McCarthy Road. This site is owned by the registered owner and is part of the 

larger multi-phase development. 

 The proposed building is located at the rear of the site, allowing for a surface 

parking lot to be located between the street and the building. The parking lot 

contains 2 electric charging stations and an employee amenity with decorative 

stand-alone signage and seating. In line with the brand of the R&D facility, the 

landscape concept proposes a mix of native grasses and shrubs, creating the illusion 

that the building is located in an open green field. The building exterior draws its 

aesthetic inspiration from local wineries, complete with screened windows large 

overhangs, and a trellised screen. Large glazing portions face the street providing 

animation to the sidewalk and a less industrial look at the front and side elevations. 

The building contains rooftop green houses, softening the roofline and providing a 

non-industrial backdrop to the architecture. The building square footprint allows 

good site lines around the perimeter satisfying Crime Prevention Through 

Environmental Design (CPTED) criteria.  

Building program is focused on laboratory and green house spaces with ancillary 

office and common functions at the perimeter. A large 2-storey lobby gives the 
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building transparency; large expanses of glass on the interior allow the function of 

the building to be expressed on the exterior. 

The intent for the form and character of the building and landscaping is to lead 

the way for other developments in the area, and allow the program of the building 

to shift the focus of the I2 zone away from current neighbourhood Industrial uses 

focused on storage and vehicle repair.  

Site circulation is addressed via a one-way circular drive aisle, allowing fire fighter 

access to the front door via a direct alignment of the curb cut and the front 

entrance. Loading and waste + recycling is proposed to be managed via private 

pickup.  

The site is to be partially fenced at the north, south and west property lines; new 

fencing is to match existing chain link fencing.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
____________________________________________ 

Cal Meiklejohn, Architect AIBC, FRAIC, LEEDTMAP 

MEIKLEJOHN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN STUDIO INC. 
cal@meiklejohn.ca 
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GENERAL NOTES:

ABBREVIATIONS

A.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM :

1. FACE OF PREFABRICATED METAL PANEL

2. FACE OF CONCRETE

3. CENTERLINE OF COLUMN

B.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ALL STUD SPACING, STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, BEAMS, LINTELS, ETC..

C.  REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ALL EXIT SIGNAGE, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE ALARMS, AUDIBLE

AND VISUAL ALARMS, SPEAKERS, ETC.

D.  REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR ELECTRICAL LAYOUTS, FIXTURE TYPES, SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

E.  REFER TO MECH PLANS FOR RETURN AND SUPPLY / REGISTER LOCATIONS.

F.  REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANICAL PIPE AND DUCT LOCATIONS, FIXTURE TYPES, SPECIFICATIONS,

DETAILS. FRAMING CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL STUD FURRING C/W 5/8" FIRE RATED GWB AROUND ALL MECHANICAL ELEMENTS.

G.  FRAMING CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL FURRING AND BLOCKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED CABINETS, ACCESSORIES,

ETC., AND COORDINATE WITH SUPPLIERS.

H.  PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT WALL BOARD AT ALL WET LOCATIONS.

I.  FIRE STOP ALL HOLES IN SHAFTS, AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING

DETAILS FOR ARCHITECTS' REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

J.  ENSURE FINISH GRADES SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

K.   PROVIDE ROUGH IN PLUMBING TO ACCOMMODATE BATHROOMS.

L.  ALIGN DIFFERENT WALL TYPES TO ENSURE FINISHES WILL LINE UP. U.N.O.

M.  BRACE WALLS AS REQUIRED.

N.  PROVIDE DEFLECTION HEAD AT TOP OF WALL PANELS, AS REQUIRED, TO  UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE AT

INTERIOR WALLS.

O.   FOR DOOR FRAME AND DOOR TYPES SEE LEGEND.
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CENTRE LINE

CEILING

CONCRETE
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DIMENSION
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INTERIOR

JANITOR

JOINT
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LAMINATE

LAVATORY

LEFT HAND

MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

MEDIUM DENSITY

FIBREBOARD

MECHANICAL

MANUFACTURER

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS

MASONRY OPENING

METAL

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE

NOT APPLICABLE

NUMBER

ON CENTRE

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVERHEAD

OPENING

OPPOSITE

PAINT

PRECAST

CONCRETE

POURED IN PLACE

FRR FIRE RESISTANCE

RATING

FAU FORCE AIR UNIT

PL
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PSL

PT

R

RD

REQ

RESIL

RM

RO

ROW

RTG

SAT

SCHD

SD

SGB

SPEC

ST

STD

STL

STN

STRUC

SUSP

T&B

T&G

TEMP

PLATE

PAIR

PARALLEL STRAND

LUMBER

PRESSURE TREATED

RADIUS/RISER

ROOF DRAIN

REQUIRED

RESILIENT

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

RIGHT OF WAY

RATING

SUSPENDED

ACOUSTICAL TILE

SCHEDULE

SMOKE DETECTOR

SUSPENDED

GYPSUM BOARD

SPECIFICATION

STAINED

STUD

STEEL

STONE

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

TOP & BOTTOM

TONGUE & GROOVE

TEMPORARY
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TOF
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TOW

TYP.

U.N.O.
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VEST

W
W/

WB

WD

WIN

WH

W/O

WRGB

WT

WWF

XS

THRESHOLD

TOP OF

TOP OF BEAM

TOP OF CONC

TOP OF FLOOR

TOP OF MASONRY

TOP OF STEEL

TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE

VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

WIDTH

WITH
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WINDOW

WATER HEATER

WITHOUT

WATER RESISTANT

GYPSUM BOARD

WEIGHT

WELDED WIRE

FABRIC

EXPOSED

STRUCTURE

WC
WATER CLOSET

VENT VENTILATION

RH RIGHT HAND

SB SOUND

ATTENUATION BATT

SS STAINLESS STEEL

TP TOILET PARTITION

RWL RAIN WATER

LEADER

PF PRE-FINISHED

AP ANCHOR POINT

SC SCUPPER

P.    SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER GRADES AND SITE UTILITY ALIGNMENT.

R.    SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR LANDSCAPE PLANS AND DETAILS.

S.    SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL PLAN, FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND TYPES.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:

PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL:

PROPOSED SECOND LEVEL:

PROPOSED THIRD LEVEL:

5,280.1 m² [56,834.6 ft ²]

1,926.1 m²  [20,731.9 ft ²]

FIRE/ EMERGENCY SYSTEMS 3.2.4

OCCUPANT LOAD 3.1.17.1

EXITS AND EGRESS SYSTEMS 3.3.1.5.B & 3.4.2.5.1.C

WATERCLOSET FACILITIES 3.7.2.10. & 3.8.2.36.

BUILDING AND GROSS FLOOR AREA OF SUITE 3.1.3.2

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

EXIT LIGHTS

EMERGENCY LIGHTS

MAXIMUM

YES

YES

YES

OCCUPANT LOAD - WAREHOUSE/STORAGE SPACE

OCCUPANT LOAD - OFFICE SPACE

OCCUPANT LOAD - SERVICE SPACE

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD

125 PERSONS (3,518m²/9.3m²/PERSON)

76 PERSONS (713m²/9.3m²/PERSON)

12 PERSONS (115m²/9.3m²/PERSON)

213 PERSONS

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA F3 300m²

REQUIRED EXITS

PROVIDED EXITS

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

EXIT RATING

PANIC HARDWARE REQUIRED

EXIT WIDTH

DEAD END CORRIDORS - 3.3.1.9.7

TWO

TWO

45m (50m in service area)

N/A

YES

1100mm CORRIDORS, 800mm DOORWAYS, 900mm STAIRS

MAXIMUM 6m

REQUIRED NO. OF WATER CLOSETS

PROVIDED NO. OF WATER CLOSETS:

12 (3 MALE, 8 FEMALE)

4 MALE, 4 FEMALE

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY PHASE 1 AND 2a

OCCUPANCY

CLASSIFICATION

MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA

SPRINKLERED

NUMBER OF STORIES

NUMBER OF STREETS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED:

- FLOORS/CEILINGS

- MEZZANINES

- ROOF

- BEARING

GROUP F3

3.2.2.80

FOR 3 STOREYS = 14,400 m²

REQUIRED

YES

UP TO 6

1

COMBUST./NON-COMBUST.

1.0 HOUR

1.0 HOUR

N/A

NOT LESS THAN 1.0 HOUR

PROVIDED

YES

3

1

NON-COMBUSTIBLE

NON COMBUSTIBLE

N/A

N/A

NON-COMBUSTIBLE

FIRE/ EMERGENCY SYSTEMS 3.2.5.8

STAND PIPE -

GROUP F3 OCCUPANCIES, NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

 REQUIREMENTS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 3.8.2.38.1

1,936.0 m²  [20,839.1 ft ²]

1,418.0 m² [15,263.6 ft ²]

ZONING SUMMARY

CIVIC ADDRESS: 9570 & 9580 McCARTHY ROAD, KELOWNA, BC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT AREA: 4,300 m² [46,284.8 ft²]

PROPOSED TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 5,280.1m² [56,834.6 ft ²]

PROPOSED FAR: 1.228

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE: 0.450

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 14.0m  [46 ft ]

ZONING PROPOSED: I2 - GENERAL INDUSTRIAL, FAR 1.5, SITE COVERAGE 60%, MAXIMUM

HEIGHT 14m, SETBACKS: front =7.5m, south = 0m, north side = 0m, rear = 0m.

PARKING BYLAW SUMMARY

GENERAL INDUSTRIAL:

2.0 PER 100m

2

 GFA - 105 STALLS

BICYCLE PARKING: CLASS 2 - .3 per 100m² = 16 STALLS

REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

30 STALLS + 75 STALLS AT 9640

McCARTHY ROAD (OFFSITE - WITHIN

117m TO 9580 McCARTHY ROAD)

TOTAL: 105 STALLS

16 STALLS

TOTAL PARKING STALLS: 29 STALLS + 1 H/C

73 STALLS + 2 H/C

16 BIKE STALLS

CAR = 105 STALLS

BIKE = 16 STALLS

LOADING: 1 PER 1900m² GFA 3 REQUIRED

VEHICLE STALLS (LARGE): 6m x 2.5m

VEHICLE STALLS (MEDIUM): 4.8m x 2.3m

VEHICLE STALLS (PARALLEL): 7m x 2.6m

ALL H/C STALLS ARE LARGE: 6m x 3.7m

LOADING BAYS ARE: 12.2m x 3.6 x 3.65m

9570 & 9580 McCarthy Road

9580

9570

9580  McCARTHY ROAD LOT 2, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 20 ODYD, PLAN 4273

9570  McCARTHY ROAD
LOT 3, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 20, ODYD, PLAN 427

ZONING EXISTING: A1 - AGRICULTURE 1

PROPERTY LINES (ALL PL TO REMAIN AS IS)

SETBACK LINES

CENTER OF ROAD

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE

WASTE & RECYCLING / LOADING

STAGING AREA

ELECTRICAL

GAS

WATER

SEWER

STORM

CABLE / INTERNET

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT ABOVE

LIGHT STANDARD

CLASS 2 BIKE RACK

PRINCIPAL BUILDING ENTRANCE

BUILDING ENTRANCE ENTRANCE/EXIT

BOLLARD

FIRE HYDRANT

SIAMESE CONNECTION
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DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS

EMPLOYEE

AMENITY

AREA

PROPOSED ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

DESIGNED TO SUPPORT

38,556kg / 85,00lbs

PROPOSED SHARED

COMMERCIAL CROSSING

PROPOSED FIRE HYDDRANT

MAXIMUM LENGTH 45 METERS

PROVIDED 40 METERS
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